
RECE~VED

CLERKS OFFICE

MAR 26 2004
BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARDSTATE OF ILLINOIS

PoIIut~onControl Board
WEBB& SONS,INC., )

)
)Petitioner,

ILLfNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Ms. DorothyM. Gunn
Clerk of theBoard
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
100 WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601
(VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL)

Dated: March 23, 2004

J. RandleSchick
OfCounsel
HODGEDWYERZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOfficeBox 5776
Springfield,Illinois
(217)523-4900

JohnJ. Kim, Esq.
Division ofLegalCounsel
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(VIA FIRST CLASSMAIL)

By:
J.~$~tndleSchick

v.
)
) PCBNo.04-105
) (UST Appeal)
)

PLEASETAKE NOTICE thatI havetodayfiled with theOffice oftheClerk of
theIllinois PollutionControlBoardan original andninecopieseachofanENTRYOF
APPEARANCEOF J. RANDLE SCHICK andPETITION FOR REVIEW OF
LUST FUND REIMBURSEMENTDECISION, copiesof whichareherewithserved
uponyou.

Respectfullysubmitted,

WEBB & SONS,INC.,
Petitioner,

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBd~~SOFFICE

WEBB & SONS,INC., ) MAR 262004
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Petitioner, ) POII~t,~nControj Board
)

v. ) PCB No. 04-105
) (UST Appeal)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF J. RANDLE SCHICK

NOW COMESJ.RandleSchick,of the law firm of HODGEDWYER ZEMAN,

andherebyentershis appearanceon behalfofPetitioner,WEBB & SONS,INC., in the

above-referencedmatter.

Respectfullysubmitted,

WEBB & SONS,INC.,
Petitioner,

By:____
J.’kandleSchick

Dated: March 23, 2004

J.RandleSchick
OfCounsel
HODGEDWYERZEMAN
3150RolandAvenue
PostOfficeBox 5776
Springfield, Illinois 62705-5776
(217)523-4900

HDCE:OO1/Fil/EOAIRS



4. By letterdatedNovember24,2003,theAgencydeniedtherequestfor

reimbursement,statingthatthe“Agency hasdeducted$70,167.22asunreasonableand

excessivecostassociatedwith soil removal.” (TheAgency’sletteris attachedasExhibit

A). Theletter furtherstatedthat “[A]n owneror operatorwho seeksto appealthe

Agency’sdecisionmay,within 35 daysafterthenotificationof thefinal Agency

decision,petitionfor ahearingbeforetheBoard.”

5. By an orderenteredon January8, 2004,theBoardextendedthe35-day

appealperioduntil March29, 2004.

6. Petitioneris seekingreviewof theAgency’sNovember24, 2003,

determinationrejectingreimbursementfor theabove-referencedmatter.TheAgency’s

determinationsarearbitrary,capricious,andwithoutstatutoryauthority. Furthermore,

theAgencyis boundonreviewby its citedreasons.

WHEREFORE,for theaboveandforegoingreasons,Petitioner,WEBB & SONS,

INC., respectfullyrequeststhattheIllinois Pollution ControlBoardgrantthefollowing

relief:

1. Find thattheAgency’sNovember24, 2003,decisionis arbitraryand

capricious,andwithoutstatutoryauthority;

2. ReversetheAgency’sdecisionregardingreimbursement;

3. Remandthis matterto theAgencywith instructionsto approvethe

reimbursement;

2



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAsT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276,217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762

NOV24 2U~3’ . S

Webb& Sons,Inc. S . 0

Attention: JoeWebb
1201 DeWitt Avenue
Mattoon,IL 61938

Re: LPC #0290255079-- CollesCounty
Mattoon/Webb& Sons,Inc.
1201 DeWitt Avenue
LUST IncidentNumber931126
LUST FISCALFILE

• DearMr. Webb:

• ‘On May 19, 2003,theAgencysentyou aletterregardingthesitereferencedabove. Uponfl~her
• .re~iew,~anadditionalvoucherfor $7,050.00will be preparedfor submissionto theComptroiler!s
Office for paymentas fundsbecomeavailable. . ‘ .

An undergroundstoragetankowneror operatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois Pollution
Control Board’(Board)pursuantto Section57.8(i) andSection40 oftheIllinois Environmental
‘ProtectionAct. An owneroroperatorwho seeksto’ appealtheAgency’sdecision‘may, within 35
daysafter‘the’notification ofthefinal Agencydecision,petition for a hearingbefore.theBoai~d;.
‘howe~’~r,the35-dayperiodm~ybe extendedfor aperiodoftime not to exceed90 daysby
writtennoticeprovidedto theBoardfrom theapplicantandtheAgencywithin the3.:5..dayini~ia1
appealperiod.

Forinformationregardingth~filing of an appeal,pleasecontact: ‘ . .

DorothyGunn,Clerk ‘ .

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

3J~/814-362o ‘ ‘

ROCKFORD — 4302 Noah Main Street. Rockford, IL 61103 — (8)5) 987-7760 • Dts PLANES — 9511 W. Harrison St.,’Des Plaines, IL 60016— t847) 294-4000
ELGIN — 595 South State, Elgin, IL 60123 — (847) 608-3131 • PEORIA —5415 N. University St., .Peoria,’IL 61614 —(309) 693-54633

UREAU OF LAND - PEORIA—7620 N. University St., Peoria, IL 61614 -{309J 693-5462 • CH,~J,iPMGN—2125 South Fi:sI Street, Champaign; ~I
SPRINGFIELD —4500 S. Sixth Street Rd., Springfield, IL 62706— (217) 7866892 • COLUNSVILIE — 2009 MaIl 5Ireet, ColtinsviUe, IL 622~

MARION —2309 W. Main St., Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 —(618) 993-7200

PRINTED ON REc~’cLEDPAPER
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For informationregarding,thefiling of anextension,pleasecontact:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency - S

Division of LegalCounsel S

1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276

• 217/782-5544 5

‘If you have any questions,pleasecontact Diana Gobehuan ofmy staff, JamesMalcom of
the LUST Sectioatechnical’ s~a’ffor myselfat 217/782-6762. 5

Since ly,

~h tTa~
Dougfas’E.Oakley,Manager /
LUST Clairfis Unit
Planning& ReportingSection
BureauofLand •

DEO:DLG:jk\030418.doc

cc: HDC Engineering



AttachmentA
TechnicalDeductions

Re: LPC#0290255079-- ColesCounty
Mattoon!Webb& Sons •

1201 DeWitt Avenue
LUST IncidentNo. 20021577& 931126
LUST FISCAL FILE

Item# DescriptionofDeductions

$ 70,167.22deductionin coststhat theowner/operatorfailed to demonstratewere
reasonable(Section22.18b(d)(4)(C)oftheEnvironmentalProtectionAct).

Basedon theinformationprovidedto theAgency2,780.56tonsofpredominantlyclay
soil wasremovedduringexcavationactivities. TheAgencyhasusedaconversion
factorof 1.5 in lieu of thepreviouslyusedfactorof.633 in orderto convertthe tonsof
soil to cubicyards,basedon this newconversionan additional$7,050.00is being
approved. TheAgencyhasdeducted$70,167.22as.unreasonableandexcessivecost
associatedwith soil removal. S , • S

jrm


